

## Board Order ABP-320534-24

Planning and Development Acts 2000 to 2022

**Planning Authority: Dublin City Council** 

Planning Register Reference Number: 4799/23

**Appeal** by Anthony Fay of 64 Ashbrook, Clontarf, Dublin against the decision made on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024 by Dublin City Council to grant subject to conditions a permission to Donal Peter Duggan care of O'Mahony Pike Architects Limited of The Chapel, Mount Saint Annes, Miltown, Dublin in accordance with plans and particulars lodged with the said Council:

Proposed Development: The development will consist of provision of a new 3.5 metres wide vehicular entrance gate and piers 1.5 metres high, from Willowview, 122 Howth Road, Clontarf, Dublin to adjoining development address, 195-238 Ashbrook, Howth Road, Dublin, (planning register reference number 3234/19) and all associated ancillary site works required. The proposal is within the curtilage of a protected structure (R.P.S. No. 3960, 124 Howth Road, Clontarf, Dublin); all at Willowview, 122 Howth Road, Clontarf, Dublin 3

WG

## Decision

GRANT permission for the above proposed development in accordance with the said plans and particulars based on the reasons and considerations under and subject to the condition(s) set out below.

## **Reasons and Considerations**

Having regard to the nature of the proposed development, the provisions of the Dublin City Development Plan 2022 – 2028 and the policies regarding Protected Structures, Entrances and Boundary Treatments, specifically Policy BHA2 (Development of Protected Structures), Appendix 5, Section 4.3 (Parking Cars in Front Gardens), Section 4.3.1 (Dimensions and Surfacing), Section 4.3.5 (Treatment of Front Boundaries) and Section 4.3.7 (Parking in the Curtilage of Protected Structures, Architectural Conservation Areas and Conservation Areas), it is considered that the proposed development, subject to compliance with the conditions set out below, would not seriously injure the character or setting of the Protected Structure at 124 Howth Road (R.P.S. No. 3960), would not seriously injure the visual or residential amenity of the area, would not seriously impact on pedestrian safety by reason of a traffic hazard and would, therefore, be in accordance with the proper planning and sustainable development of the area.

## Conditions

1. The development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with the plans and particulars lodged with the application, as amended by the further plans and particulars received by the planning authority on the 27th day of June 2024, except as may otherwise be required in order to comply with the following conditions. Where such conditions require details to be agreed with the planning authority, the developer

shall agree such details in writing with the planning authority prior to commencement of development and the development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with the agreed particulars.

**Reason:** In the interest of clarity.

- 2. Prior to commencement of development, the developer shall submit the following proposals for the written agreement of the planning authority:
  - details/materials of the proposed new boundary wall between (a) the subject site and the property at number 124 Howth Road to the south, and
  - (b) details/materials of the proposed gate, piers and boundary treatment between the subject site and the adjoining development to the east at number 195-238 Ashbrook.

Any development commenced on foot of this grant of planning permission shall comply with these agreed details.

**Reason:** To protect the character and integrity of the protected structure at 124 Howth Road, Clontarf (R.P.S. No. 3960).

3. The dimensions of the entrance hereby permitted shall be as shown on drawing no.1812A-OMP-00-ZZ-DR-A-1002 dated the 27th day of June 2024.

**Reason:** In the interest of traffic and pedestrian safety.

4. All tree protection measures, as detailed at Appendix 2 of the further information submitted to the planning authority on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024, shall be implemented in full for the full duration of construction works carried out on foot of this grant of planning permission.

**Reason:** To protect trees and planting during the construction period in the interest of visual amenity.

Liam McGree

Member of An Bord Pleanála duly authorised to authenticate the seal of the Board.

Dated this IZ day of DECEMBER 2024.